required to provide services in exchange for the equity award.

   We have made an estimate of expected forfeitures and recognize compensation costs only for those equity awards that we expect to vest.
We estimate our forfeitures based on past employee retention rates and our expectations of future retention rates. We prospectively revise our
forfeiture rates based on actual history. Our share-based compensation expenses may change based on changes in actual forfeitures.

   For the year ended December 31, 2017, we recorded share-based compensation expenses of approximately $9.3 million, compared to
approximately $7.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2016. We have allocated these share-based compensation expenses to our cost of
revenues, selling expenses, general and administrative expenses and research and development expenses, depending on the job functions of the
individuals to whom we granted the options, restricted shares and restricted share units.

   The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the allocation of our share-based compensation expenses both in absolute amounts
and as a percentage of total share-based compensation expenses.

Years Ended December 31,

2015 2016 2017
(In thousands of $, except for percentages)

Share-based compensation expenses included in:
Cost of revenues 697 11.7% 815 10.5% 958 10.3%
Selling expenses 1,088 18.2% 1,216 15.7% 1,088 11.7%
General and administrative expenses 3,889 65.2% 5,254 67.7% 6,559 70.4%
Research and development expenses 292 4.9% 472 6.1% 709 7.6%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
Total share-based compensation expenses 5,966 100.0% 7,757 100.0% 9,314 100.0%
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​
   We expect to incur additional share-based compensation expenses as we expand our operations.

Interest Expense

Edgar Filing: Canadian Solar Inc. - Form 20-F

93

   Interest expense consists primarily of interest incurred with respect to our short and long-term borrowings from Chinese commercial banks
and international banks, short-term commercial paper, and the convertible senior notes issued by us in February 2014.

74

Edgar Filing: Canadian Solar Inc. - Form 20-F

94

Table of Contents